

No. 24-60395

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Republican National Committee; Mississippi Republican
Party; James Perry; Matthew Lamb,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Justin Wetzel, in his official capacity as the clerk and
registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; Toni Jo
Diaz, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison
County Election Commission; Becky Payne, in their official
capacities as members of the Harrison County Election
Commission; Barbara Kimball, in their official capacities as
members of the Harrison County Election Commission;
Christene Brice, in their official capacities as members of the
Harrison County Election Commission; Carolyn Handler, in
their official capacities as members of the Harrison County
Election Commission; Michael Watson, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants - Appellees

Vet Voice Foundation; Mississippi Alliance for Retired
Americans,

Intervenor Defendants - Appellees

Libertarian Party of Mississippi,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

Justin Wetzel, in his official capacity as the clerk and
registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; Toni Jo
Diaz in their official capacities as members of the Harrison
County Election Commission; Becky Payne, in their official
capacities as members of the Harrison County Election
Commission; Barbara Kimball, in their official capacities as

members of the Harrison County Election Commission;
Cristene Brice, in their official capacities as members of the
Harrison County Election Commission; Carolyn Handler, in
their official capacities as members of the Harrison County
Election Commission; Michael Watson, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi,
Nos. 1:24-CV-25 & 1:24-CV-37

**Democratic National Committee's *Amicus Curiae* Brief in
Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

David W. Baria
COSMICH, SIMMONS &
BROWN, PLLC
544 Main Street
Bay St. Louis, MS 39520
(228) 242-4987
david.baria@cs-law.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
J. Kain Day
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Ginger.Anders@mto.com
Kain.Day@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federal Law Does Not Require Ballots to Be Received by Election Day	4
A. The Plain Language of Federal Law Does Not Prevent States from Counting Ballots Received After Election Day.....	4
B. Appellants’ Interpretation Cannot Be Squared with Historical Practices	14
C. Appellants’ Interpretation Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	22
D. Mississippi’s Ballot-Receipt Deadline Does Not Conflict with Federal Law	26
II. Appellants’ Constitutional Claims Fail for an Independent Reason	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....	22
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	14
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6, 23
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	26
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	4
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	26
<i>Texas Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	26

<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	22
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773, 776 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864)	9
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	21
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cnty.</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	21
<i>Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944).....	8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1	2
2 U.S.C. § 1a	6
2 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 8	13
3 U.S.C. § 1	2, 6, 12
3 U.S.C. § 5(a)(2)	13
3 U.S.C. § 21	12, 13
3 U.S.C. § 21(a).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 10502(d).....	13

52 U.S.C. § 10502(g)	13
52 U.S.C. § 20303(a)(1).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20304	11
52 U.S.C. § 20304(b)(1).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 20304(b)(3).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 20307(a).....	11
STATE STATUTES	
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511(a)	21
Ala. Code § 17-11-18(b)	21
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081.....	21
Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411(a)(1)(A)(ii)	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020(b).....	21
Cal. Political Code § 1359 (James H. Derring ed. 1924), https://bit.ly/4cYwCTp	17, 18
Cal. Political Code § 1360 (James H. Derring ed. 1924), https://bit.ly/4cYwCTp	17, 18
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(a)(10B)	21
Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2)(a).....	25
Fla. Stat. § 101.6952(5)	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(G)	21
Ga. Code § 21-2-382.....	25
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15.....	21
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8	21

Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17(b)	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. 25-1132(b)	21
Kans. Rev. Stat. § 25-1106 (Chester I. Long, et al., eds. 1923), https://bit.ly/4ecZRTl	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 54 § 93	21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 9-309	21
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Gen. L., art. 33, § 229 (1924), https://bit.ly/4cY3Ty2	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a(18)	21
Miss. Code § 23-15-637.....	27
Miss. Code § 23-15-637(1)	27
Miss. Code § 23-15-637(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code § 23-15-637(2)	27
Miss. Code § 23-15-645(1)	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920(1)	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 11474 (1939), https://bit.ly/3ZdylRk	19
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 16.1-07-09	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22(a).....	21
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412(1).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921(1)(b), (2)	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05(D)(2)(a)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470(6)(e)(B)	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16	21

R.I. Session L. ch. 1863 § 6 (1932), https://bit.ly/4cYBzvn	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700(A).....	21
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007(a)(2)	21
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204(2)(a).....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709(B)	21
W. Va. Code § 3-3-5(g)(2).....	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.40.091	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases Raising Claims Under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizen Absentee Voting Act</i> , Dep’t of Just., (last accessed Sept. 1, 2024), https://bit.ly/3yWNdJq	11
Joseph P. Harris, <i>Election Administration in the United States</i> (1934).....	16
V.O. Key, Jr., <i>Politics Parties and Pressure Groups</i> (1947)	18
George Frederick Miller, <i>Absentee Voters and Suffrage Laws</i> (1948).....	15
Edward B. Moreton, Jr., <i>Voting by Mail</i> , 58 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1261 (1985).....	15
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee / Mail Ballots</i> (last updated June 12, 2024), https://bit.ly/3z9SAVs	21
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent Voters</i> , 8 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 442 (1914)	15, 16
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent-voting Laws</i> , 18 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 321 (1924).....	15, 16
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent-voting Laws, 1917</i> , 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 251 (1918).....	15, 16

P. Orman Ray, <i>Military Absent-Voting Laws</i> , 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 461 (1918).....	17
Helen M. Rocca, <i>A Brief Digest of the Laws Relating to Absentee Voting and Registration</i> (1928)	18
Universal Dictionary of the English Language 1829 (R. Hunter & C. Morris eds. 1897).....	5
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1844)	12
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869).....	5
Webster's Complete Dictionary of the English Language (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1882).....	5
